LIST OF 251 CLASS | & Il TOWNS WHERE MINORITY POPULATION IS 25% OR MORE OF
TOTAL POPULATION AND HAVE BOTH OR EITHER OF SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND BASIC
PARAMETERS BELOW THE NATIONAL AVERAGE

State sl.no District
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State

1 JAMMU & KASHN

2 PUNJAB

3 UTTARANCHAL

4 DELHI

5 RAJASTHAN

6 UTTAR PRADESF
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Baramula
Baramula
Srinagar
Anantnag
Gurdaspur
Gurdaspur
Ludhiana
Muktsar *
Muktsar *
Faridkot
Mansa *
Sangrur
Sangrur
Sangrur
Nainital
Udham Sin
North East
North East
Churu
Churu
Churu
Churu
Churu
Jhunjhunut
Jhunjhunur
Sawai Mad
Sikar
Sikar
Nagaur
Nagaur
Nagaur
Tonk
Chittaurgar
Saharanpu
Saharanpu
Saharanpu
Muzaffarne
Muzaffarne
Muzaffarne
Muzaffarne
Bijnor
Bijnor
Bijnor
Bijnor
Bijnor
Bijnor
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15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Town Name

All Towns (5161)
Sopore (TC)
Baramula (TC)
Srinagar (MC)
Anantnag (TC)
Gurdaspur (M CI)
Batala (M CI)
Khanna (M CI)
Muktsar (M ClI)
Malout (M CI)

Kot Kapura (M CI)
Mansa (M Cl)
Malerkotla (M CI)
Barnala (M Cl)
Sunam (M ClI)
Haldwani-cum-Kathgodam (MB)
Kashipur (MB)
Mustafabad (CT)
Jaffrabad (CT)
Rajgarh (M)
Sardarshahar (M)
Churu (M)
Ratangarh (M)
Sujangarh (M)
Jhunjhunun (M)
Nawalgarh (M)
Gangapur City (M)
Fatehpur (M)
Sikar (M CI)
Ladnu (M)
Nagaur (M)
Makrana (M)
Tonk (M CI)
Nimbahera (M)
Saharanpur (MB)
Gangoh (MB)
Deoband (MB)
Kairana (MB)
Shamli (MB)
Muzaffarnagar (MB)
Khatauli (MB)
Najibabad (MB)
Kiratpur (MB)
Bijnor (MB)
Nagina (MB)
Sherkot (MB)
Chandpur (MB)



a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Moradabac
Moradabac
Moradabac
Rampur
Jyotiba Pht
Jyotiba Pht
Meerut
Meerut
Baghpat *
Ghaziabad
Ghaziabad
Ghaziabad
Ghaziabad
Gautam Bt
Bulandshal
Bulandshal
Bulandshal
Bulandshal
Aligarh
Firozabad
Etah
Budaun
Budaun
Budaun
Bareilly
Bareilly
Bareilly
Pilibhit
Pilibhit
Shahjahan
Shahjahan
Sitapur
Sitapur
Hardoi
Unnao
Lucknow
Kannauj *
Kannauj *
Etawah
Kanpur Na
Jalaun
Jalaun
Mahoba *
Fatehpur
Pratapgarh
Barabanki
Faizabad
Ambedkar
Sultanpur
Bahraich
Balrampur
Gonda
Azamgarh
Azamgarh
Mau

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

101

Moradabad (M Corp.)
Sambhal (MB)
Chandausi (MB)
Rampur (MB)
Amroha (MB)
Hasanpur (MB)
Mawana (MB)
Meerut (M Corp.)
Baraut (MB)
Muradnagar (MB)
Loni (NP)
Pilkhuwa (MB)
Hapur (MB)

Dadri (MB)
Jahangirabad (MB)
Bulandshahr (MB)
Sikandrabad (MB)
Khurja (MB)
Aligarh (M Corp.)
Firozabad (MB)
Kasganj (MB)
Sahaswan (MB)
Ujhani (MB)
Budaun (MB)
Baheri (MB)
Bareilly (M Corp.)
Faridpur (MB)
Pilibhit (MB)
Bisalpur (MB)
Tilhar (MB)
Shahjahanpur (MB)
Laharpur (MB)
Sitapur (MB)
Shahabad (MB)
Unnao (MB)
Lucknow (M Corp.)
Chhibramau (MB)
Kannauj (MB)
Etawah (MB)
Kanpur (CB)
Jalaun (MB)
Konch (MB)
Mahoba (MB)
Fatehpur (MB)
Bela Pratapgarh (MB)
Nawabganj (MB)
Faizabad (MB)
Tanda (MB)
Sultanpur (MB)
Bahraich (MB)
Balrampur (MB)
Gonda (MB)
Mubarakpur (MB)
Azamgarh (MB)
Maunath Bhanjan (MB)



102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156

7 BIHAR

8 NAGALAND

9 MEGHALAYA
10 ASSAM

11 WEST BENGAL

12 JHARKHAND

13 ORISSA

14 MADHYA PRADE!

15 GUJARAT
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Jaunpur
Ghazipur
Varanasi
Sant Ravid
Pashchim ¢
Madhubani
Supaul *
Araria
Kishanganj
Purnia
Darbhanga
Siwan
Bhagalpur
Nalanda
Patna
Rohtas
Aurangaba
Nawada
Dimapur *
Kohima
West Garo
Dhubri
Nagaon
Lakhimpur
Sibsagar
Darjiling
Uttar Dinaj|
Murshidab:
Murshidab:
North Twer
Hugli
Haora
South Twe
South Twe
Hazaribagt
Giridih
Dhanbad
Dhanbad
Dhanbad
Ranchi
Purbi Singt
Bhadrak *
Sheopur *
Mandsaur
Ratlam
Indore
West Nima
East Nimat
East Nimar
Bhopal
Kachchh
Rajkot
Junagadh
Junagadh
Junagadh

102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156

Jaunpur (MB)
Ghazipur (MB)
Varanasi (M Corp.)
Bhadohi (MB)
Bettiah (M)
Madhubani (M)
Supaul (M)

Araria (M)
Kishanganj (M)
Purnia (M)
Darbhanga (M Corp.)
Siwan (M)
Bhagalpur (M Corp.)
Bihar (M)

Phulwari Sharif (NA)
Sasaram (M)
Aurangabad (M)
Nawada (M)
Dimapur (TC)
Kohima (TC)

Tura (M)

Dhubri (MB)
Nagaon (MB)
North Lakhimpur (MB)
Sibsagar (MB)
Darjiling (M)
Islampur (M)
Dhulian (M)
Jangipur(M)
Titagarh (M)
Champdani (M)
Uluberia (M)
Maheshtala (M)
Budge Budge (M)
Hazaribag (M)
Giridih (M)

Bhuli (CT)

Jharia (NA)
Jorapokhar (CT)
Ranchi (M Corp.)
Mango (NA)
Bhadrak (M)
Sheopur (M)
Mandsaur (M)
Jaora (M)

Mhow Cantt.(CB)
Khargone(M)
Khandwa (M Corp.)
Burhanpur (M Corp.)
Bhopal (M Corp.)
Bhuj (M)

Dhoraji (M)
Mangrol (M)
Veraval (M)

Una (M)



157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211

16 MAHARASHTRA

17 ANDHRA PRADEY¢

18 KARNATAKA

O~NO U WNE OWONO

NNRNNNNNNRERERRERRRPRPRRE
NOURNRWNRFPOOONODUAMAWNERO

PR
REhEBovwo~v~ouorwner

NN R R R R R
WNPJORO0o~No® 0 h W

Anand *
Dohad *
Bharuch
Jalgaon
Buldana
Buldana
Buldana
Akola
Akola
Washim *
Washim *
Amravati
Amravati
Nagpur
Chandrapu
Chandrapu
Yavatmal
Yavatmal
Nanded
Hingoli *
Hingoli *
Parbhani
Jalna
Nashik
Thane
Ahmadnag
Bid

Bid

Latur
Latur
Adilabad
Adilabad
Adilabad
Nizamabac
Nizamabac
Nizamabac
Karimnaga
Rangaredd
Rangaredd
Guntur
Guntur
Cuddapah
Cuddapah
Cuddapah
Kurnool
Kurnool
Kurnool
Anantapur
Anantapur
Anantapur
Anantapur
Chittoor
Bagalkot *
Bagalkot *
Bijapur

157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211

Borsad (M)
Dohad (M)
Bharuch (M)
Chopda (M Cl)
Malkapur (M CI)
Shegaon (M CI)
Khamgaon (M CI)
Akot (M CI)

Akola (M Cl)
Karanja (M CI)
Washim (M CI)
Anjangaon (M ClI)
Achalpur (M CI)
Kamptee (M CI)
Chandrapur (M CI)
Ballarpur (M CI)
Yavatmal (M CI)
Pusad (M CI)
Nanded-Waghala (M Corp.)
Hingoli (M CI)
Basmath (M CI)
Parbhani (M CI)
Jalna (M ClI)
Malegaon (M ClI)
Bhiwandi (M ClI)
Shrirampur (M CI)
Ambejogai (M CI)
Parli (M CI)

Latur (M CI)
Udgir (M CI)
Adilabad (M)
Kagaznagar (M)
Nirmal (M)
Nizamabad (M)
Bodhan (M)
Kamareddy (M)
Koratla (M)
Rajendranagar (M)
Tandur (M)
Narasaraopet (M)
Chilakaluripet (M)
Proddatur (M)
Cuddapah (M)
Rayachoti (CT)
Kurnool (M Corp.)
Adoni (M)
Nandyal (M)
Guntakal (M)
Tadpatri (M)
Kadiri (M)
Hindupur (M)
Madanapalle (M)
Jamkhandi (TMC)
Bagalkot (CMC)
Bijapur (CMC)



212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251

19 TAMIL NADU
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

a b wnN

Gulbarga
Gulbarga
Gulbarga
Bidar

Bidar
Raichur
Raichur
Koppal
Koppal
Uttara Kan
Haveri *
Haveri *
Bellary
Bellary
Shimoga
Chikmagal
Tumkur
Kolar
Bangalore
Bangalore
Kasaragod
Kannur
Kozhikode
Kozhikode
Kozhikode
Malappurai
Malappurai
Malappurai
Malappurai
Thrissur
Thrissur
Alappuzha
Kollam
Thiruvanar
Thiruvanar
Vellore
The Nilgiris
Nagapattin
Thoothukki
Tirunelveli

212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251

Gulbarga (M Corp.)
Shahabad (TMC)
Yadgir (TMC)

Bidar (CMC)
Basavakalyan (TMC)
Raichur (CMC)
Sindhnur (TMC)
Gangawati (CMC)
Koppal (TMC)

Sirsi (CMC)

Haveri (TMC)
Ranibennur (CMC)
Hospet (CMC)
Bellary (CMC)
Sagar (TMC)
Chikmagalur (CMC)
Sira (TMC)

Chik Ballapur (CMC)
Ramanagaram (CMC)
Channapatna (CMC)
Kanhangad (M)
Taliparamba (M)
Quilandy (M)
Cheruvannur (CT)
Beypore (CT)
Manjeri (M)
Malappuram (M)
Tirur (M)

Ponnani (M)
Kunnamkulam (M)
Kodungallur (M)
Kayamkulam (M)
Kollam (M Corp.)
Nedumangad (M)
Neyyattinkara (M)
Vaniyambadi (M)
Udhagamandalam (M)
Nagapattinam (M)
Thoothukkudi (M)
Puliyankudi (M)



